
 

 

 

 
Meeting: Joint Children's Trust Committee 

Date: Tuesday 16th January 2024 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: Mill Room, The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD 

 
To members of the Joint Children's Trust Committee 
 
Councillor Fiona Baker (Co-Chair), Councillor Scott Edwards (Co-Chair), Councillor Lloyd 
Bunday, Councillor Matt Golby, Councillor Jonathan Nunn and Councillor Jason Smithers 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for non-attendance 

 
  

 
02   Notification of requests to address the meeting 

 
  

 
03   Members' declaration of interests 

 
  

 
04   Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2023 

 
 3 - 4 

 
05   Approval of NCT Business Plan 2024/25 - 2027/28 David Watts/ 

Rebecca 
Wilshire 
 

5 - 88 

 
06   NCT 2024/25 Contract Sum and MTFP David Watts/ 

Rebecca 
Wilshire 
 

89 - 102 

 
07   Approval of Changes to Support Services SLA's David Watts/ 

Rebecca 
Wilshire 
 

103 - 112 

 
08   Urgent Business 

 
  

 
 

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

8th January 2024 
 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
 
Committee Administrator: Raj Sohal 
 
 07910 344766 
 rajvir.sohal@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Exempt and Confidential Information 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the 
press and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will be unable 
to view proceedings. 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


North Northamptonshire Council – Decisions taken by the Joint Children's Trust Committee on Wednesday 6 September 2023 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

  
Item 5 Review of Progress to deliver NCT 

Savings 2023/24 
That the Children’s Trust Joint Committee notes Northamptonshire Children’s Trust 
(NCT)’s current forecast to deliver agreed savings as reported at Period 3 to 
Operational Group in August 2023. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
         The Councils have established the Children’s Trust Joint Committee to discharge 

the functions of the Councils that relate to ownership of NCT, the provision of 
support services to the Trust and consider relevant matters arising in relation to the 
delivery of children’s early help and social care services and their financial position. 

         Consideration of the report provides the Joint Committee with oversight of the 
delivery of NCT’s agreed savings for 2023/24 which contributes to the overall 
financial position.  

Alternative Options Considered 
  
         Do nothing - Not allowing the Joint Committee appropriate oversight of the delivery 

of NCT’s agreed savings for 2023/24 would prevent them from discharging the 
Councils responsibilities to monitor NCT’s financial position. 

 
Item 6  NCT Annual Review and Report 

2022/23 
That the report not be noted. 
  
Reason for Decision: 
  
The arrangements to complete the Annual Review and Annual Report are set out in the 
SDC and provide a procedure through which the Councils can review the Service 
Delivery Contract and NCT’s performance in delivering its functions. Due to it not 
including the Children’s Trust audit report, it was not considered appropriate to note the 
annual report at this time. 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 4



North Northamptonshire Council – Decisions taken by the Joint Children's Trust Committee on Wednesday 6 September 2023 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 
 
 
 

2 

  
Alternative Options Considered: 
  
Do nothing - Failing to complete the Annual Review or produce an Annual Report 
would not be compliant with the SDC and would not allow the Councils to formally 
review the contractual arrangements with NCT and agree changes.  It should be noted 
that the SDC contains a process for the Councils to propose changes outside of the 
Annual Review if required. 
  
Note the annual report – It was not considered appropriate to note the report at this 
time, for the reasons outlined above. 

 

P
age 4



Children’s Trust Joint Committee 
 Tuesday 16th January 2024 

 

 
[...]
he Board and the Councils to the version initially submitted.   
 

2.2. The Northamptonshire Children’s Trust Business Plan 2024/25-2027/28 sets 
out the vision and strategic objectives for the NCT as well as their financial 
strategy. The approval of the Business Plan is a matter reserved for both 
Councils as owners of the NCT and should be considered alongside the 
Contract Sum provided by NCT, as set out in the Service Delivery Contract.  

 
2.3. The Business Plan builds on the most recent Inspection of Local Authorities 

Children’s Services (ILACS) inspection in October 2022, which moved both 
North Northamptonshire (NNC) and West Northamptonshire (WNC) out of the 
‘inadequate’ judgement and graded both WNC and NNC ‘requires improvement 
to be good’.   
 

2.4. The Business Plan is set out in three sections and appendices: 
• Introduction 
• Who we are 
• Partnerships and Trust Overview 
• Appendices: 

o Outcomes Framework  
o Northamptonshire Children’s Trust Improvement Plan 
o Trust Board Members 
o Trust Executive Management Structure 
o Governance arrangements 
o Contractual Key Performance Indicators 
o Projected Profit and Loss  
o Strategic Risk Register 

 
2.5. The foreword of the Business Plan sets out the shared ambition of NCT, NNC 

and WNC to ‘Help children and families stay together, live together, and thrive 
together where it is safe to do so. Where support is needed we will work with 
partners to deliver the right help from the right person at the right time’.  It also 
sets shared commitments to support the delivery of the shared ambition.  

 
3. Recommendations 
 

3.1. It is recommended that the Committee: 

a) Note that the Business Plan at Appendix A was completed in line with the 
Service Delivery Contract and Articles of Association. 

b)  Approve the Northamptonshire Children’s Trust Business Plan for the 2024/25 
– 2027/28. 

Page 6



 
3.2. Reason for Recommendations  

 
For the Councils to discharge their functions as owners
[...]
nt Committee 
 Tuesday 16th January 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A - NCT Contract Sum Summary 2024_25 
Appendix B – NCT MTFP 2024_25 – 2027_28 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. For the Children’s Trust Joint Committee to note the provisional 2024/25 contract sum 

and MTFP for Northamptonshire Children’s Trust (NCT). 
 

Report Title 
 

Northamptonshire Children’s Trust Contract Sum 
2024/25 and MTFP 
  

Report Author David Watts, Executive Director of Adults, Health 
Partnerships and Housing (DASS) & Director of Children’s 
Services (DCS) (interim), NNC, 
David.watts@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Rebecca Wilshire, Director of Children’s Services (acting), 
NNC,  Rebecca.wilshire@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Richard Woodward, Head of Business & Performance 
(NNC)/Intelligent Client Function Programme Lead,  
richard.woodward@northnorthants.gov.uk    
  

Executive Member Cllr Fiona Baker – Cabinet Member for Children, Families & 
Education, WNC 
 
Cllr Scott Edwards, Executive Member for Children, 
Families, Education & Skills, NNC 

Key Decision ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 6

mailto:David.watts@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Rebecca.wilshire@westnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:richard.woodward@northnorthants.gov.uk


 
 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 The contractual agreements between NCT and the West Northamptonshire Council 

(WNC) and North Northamptonshire Council (NNC) give a deadline of 30th November in 
each year to agree a provisional contract sum for the following financial year. This is also 
the deadline for the NCT to submit their Business Plan to WNC and NNC for approval.  
 

2.2 NCT submitted their Initial Contract sum for 2024/25 on 15th September 2023 as set out 
in the Service Delivery Contract.  
 

2.3 A series of meetings between WNC, NNC and NCT were held. 
 

2.4 Two further versions of the initial contract sum were provided by NCT on 1st November 
2023 and 7th November 2023. 
 

2.5 Meetings concluded on 21st November 2023 with the agreement of a proposed provisional 
contract sum to be submitted to Strategic Group for consideration. 

 
2.6 The Provisional Contract Sum of £180.009m was agreed between the WNC, NNC and 

NCT at a meeting of the Strategic Group on the 28th November 2023. 
 
2.7 The Provisional Contract Sum of £180.009m is made up of block 1 core funding 

(£177.429m) and block 2 transformation individual items (2.580m).   
 

2.8 WNC and NNC have made provision for a block 3  transformation costs totalling £3.291m.  
Use of this funding will be subject to business cases being presented to and approved by 
the Transformation and Efficiency Board. 
 

2.9 NCT’s draft Business Plan was received in October 2023 and agreed by the Children’s 
Trust Operational Group (OG) on 7th November 2023 and Children’s Trust Strategic 
Group (Strategic Group) on 28th November 2023. 
 

2.10 The Trusts MTFP was received on the 11th December 2023. 
 

2.11 Cabinet in WNC and Executive at NNC received draft budget reports at their respective 
meetings in December 2023 which included details of NCT’s 2024/25 Provisional 
Contract Sum. 
 
 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

 
a) Note the provisional contract sum for NCT for the 2024/25 financial year. 

 
b) Note NCT’s Medium Term Financial Plan for 2024/25 – 2027/28.  

 
3.2 Reason for Recommendations  

 
• To set the budget for NCT for 2024/25. Page 90



 
 

• To facilitate WNC and NNC’s to set budgets for the 2024/25 financial year and to meet 
their duties to set balanced budgets. 

• To allow WNC and NNC to
[...]
must 
meet to discuss and agree the Provisional Contract Sum by 30th November in each 
year.  In agreeing the Provisional Contract Sum the parties should consider a range of 
factors such as inflation and demography, although these factors are without limitation. 
 

4.7 Once the Strategic Group has agreed the Provisional Contract Sum, NNC, WNC and NCT 
must seek internal approval of the sum by the 15th January. 

 
 
5. Issues and Choices 
 
Contract Sum Negotiation Process Page 91



 
 

 
5.1 The contractual agreements between NNC, WNC and NCT give a deadline of 30th 

November in each year to agree a Provisional Contract Sum for the following financial 
year. This is also the deadline for NCT to submit their Business Plan to the councils for 
approval.  
 

5.2 NCT submitted their Initial Contract Sum on 15th September 2023 as set out in the Service 
Delivery Contract.  
 

5.3 A series of meetings between WNC, NNC and NCT were held. 
 

5.4 Two further versions of the Initial Contract Sum were provided by NCT on 1st November 
2023 and 7th November 2023. 
 

5.5 Meetings concluded on 21st November 2023 with the agreement of a proposed 
Provisional Contract Sum to be submitted to Strategic Group for consideration. 
 

5.6 NCT’s draft Business Plan was received in October 2023 and agreed by the Children’s 
Trust Operational Group (OG) on 7th November 2023 and Children’s Trust Strategic 
Group (Strategic Group) on 28th November 2023. 
 

5.7 NCT’s MTFP was received on the 11th December 2023. 
 
5.8 The Provisional Contract Sum of £180.009m was agreed between NNC, WNC  and at a 

meeting of the Strategic Group on the 28th November 2023. 
 

5.9 Cabinet at WNC and Executive at NNC received draft budget reports at their respective 
meetings in December 2023 which included details of NCT’s  2024/25 Provisional 
Contract Sum. 

 
Provisional Contract Sum  

 
5.10 As set out in the table below and in Appendix A the Provisional Contract Sum agreed 

between NNC, WNC and NCT for 2024/25 is £180.009m.   

    
Contract Sum 

Split 

    55.84% 44.16% 

NCT Contract 
Sum WNC NNC 

Area 

£m £m £m 

23/24 Contract Sum 150.938 84.284 66.654 

Total Revised Contract Sum 24/25 - Block 1 Core 177.429 99.076 78.353 

Total Individual Items Block 2 Transformation 
Individual Items 2.580 1.441 1.139 Page 92



 
 

Total Revised Contract Sum 24/25 - Blocks 1 Core & 
2 Transformation Individual Items 180.009 100.517 79.492 

 
5.11 The Provisional Contract Sum of £180.009m is made up of block 1 core funding 

(£177.429m) and block 2 transformation individual items (2.580m).   
 

5.12 Block 2 transformation individual items funding of £2.580m includes £2.363m which is 
non-recurring. 
 

5.13 This is an increase of £29.071m from the current year, which is indicative of the national 
picture of rising costs of children’s social care, and a position that has been informed by 
the forecast outturn for this financial year.  

 
5.14 This Provisional Contract Sum has been arrived at following robust challenge from NNC 

and WNC. It has taken into account a range of factors including the NCT’s Business Plan 
and key priorities, the resources available to NNC and WNC, demographic pressures, 
inflationary pressures and the savings to be delivered by the NCT. 
 

5.15 NNC will contribute 44.16% of the contract sum and WNC 55.84% as per the 
disaggregation principles that were agreed as part of the creation of NCT. 

 
Transformation  
 
5.16 In addition to the provisional contract sum WNC, NNC and NCT have agreed on a broad 

transformation agenda.  
 

5.17 Investment into transformation areas will be considered via robust business’s cases at 
the newly formed Transformation & Efficiencies Board.  
 

5.18 WNC and NNC have made provision for a block 3 transformation costs totalling £3.291m.  
Use of this funding will be subject to business cases being presented to and approved by 
the Transformation and Efficiency Board. 
 

5.19 Subject to the final agreed Terms of Reference for the Transformation & Efficiencies 
Board business cases will follow the following principles: 
• Time limited resource, with estimated end dates and success triggers. 
• Quantifiable Benefits (i.e. payback periods, costs reduction assumption, 

management of a material operational risk (cost avoidance)). 
• Alternative options to be reviewed as part of each case and explained why discounted 

to get to recommendation. 
• All proposals must be considered against NCT's MTFP.  

 
Savings Delivery 
 
5.20 As part of the 2024/25 Provisional Contract Sum NCT have set out £9.045m of savings.  

Details of the savings are on the table below: 
 

Page 93



 
 

 
 
5.21 The proposed savings have been included in the provisional contract sum.  
 
Medium Term Financial Plan 
 
5.22 The Service Delivery Contract requires NCT to submit a ‘future contract sum estimate’ 

(MTFP) as part of setting the contract sum each year. 
 

5.23 NCT’s MTFP was received on the 11th December 2023 and is contained in Appendix B. 
 

6. Next Steps 
 

6.1 The Children’s Trust Joint Committee is asked to note the NCT’s Provisional Contract 
Sum for the 2024/25 financial year and MTFP for 2024/25 - 2027.  It should be noted that 
this will become part of both Councils’ budget and will be subject to the approval and 
scrutiny processes of each Council. 
 

6.2 NCT’s Provisional Contract Sum for the 2024/25 financial year will be taken to NNC’s full 
Council on the 22nd February 2024. 
 

6.3 NCT’s Provisional Contract Sum for the 2024/25 financial year will be taken to WNC’s full 
Council on 22nd February 2024. 

 
7. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
7.1.1 Resources and Financial 

 
7.1.2 Once the provisional contract sum is approved, this will form a part of NNC and WNC’s 

draft budgets for the next financial year. This means it will be subject to the governance 
and scrutiny processes each Council has in place for its budget setting process. 
 

[...]
re that children are safeguarded 
and get the best start in life.  
 

7.3.2 WNC has identified ‘Improved life chances: Best Start in Life’ as a key priority of its 
Corporate Plan, including a focus on early help services to ensure children have the 
best start in life and parents have the right support at the right time from the right 
service, to enable families to thrive. 
 

7.3.3 Both NNC and WNC’s identified priorities will be achieved by supporting the NCT to 
provide higher standards of support.   
 

7.3.4 The Provisional Contract Sum and block 3 transformation funding, drawn down by 
business cases approved by Transformation & Efficiencies Board will provide the 
resources NCT requires to effectively support children, young people and families 
through the delivery of their approved business plan. 

 
 
7.4      Risk  

 
Page 95



 
 
7.4.1 There is a risk that the cost of services delivered by NCT in the 2024/25 financial year 

exceed the agreed contract sum. The Trust have alerted the Councils to continued risk 
of overspend on the budget for placements due to the rising numbers of children in care. 
This is a demand-led budget which causes challenges in forecasting demand and 
expenditure and a small number of high-cost emergency placements can have a 
significant impact on the budget.   
 

7.4.2 The Trust have also alerted NNC and WNC to continued risk of overspend on the budget 
for staffing due to high caseloads in children’s social care, national issues in recruiting 
social workers and if not manged the need to continue to use managed teams. 
 

7.4.3 If NCT were to overspend on their agreed budget, in the first instance they would look for 
in-year mitigations to manage the overspend.  If these mitigations were not sufficient, 
then the Trust is able to seek additional funding through the ‘in-year change request’ 
mechanism set out in the Service Delivery Contract. 
 

7.4.4 There is a risk that the proposed savings are found to be not delive
[...]
 seeks approval of the proposal to amend the Support Services Service 
Level Agreements (SLA’s) delivered to Northamptonshire Children’s Trust (NCT) by 
West Northamptonshire and North Northamptonshire Council’s (WNC & NNC) via 
the Change Control Process. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

Report Title 
 

Approval of proposed of changes to Support Services 
SLA’s and associated costs. 
 

Report Authors David Watts, Executive Director of Adults, Health 
Partnerships and Housing (DASS) & Director of Children’s 
Services (DCS) (interim), NNC, 
David.watts@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Rebecca Wilshire, Director of Children’s Services (acting), 
NNC,  Rebecca.wilshire@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Richard Woodward, Head of Business & Performance 
(NNC)/Intelligent Client Function Programme Lead,  
richard.woodward@northnorthants.gov.uk    
 

Executive 
Members 

Cllr Fiona Baker – Cabinet Member for Children, Families & 
Education, WNC 
 
Cllr Scott Edwards, Executive Member for Children, 
Families, Education & Skills, NNC 

Key Decision ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

 

Page 103

Agenda Item 7

mailto:David.watts@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Rebecca.wilshire@westnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:richard.woodward@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
2.1. WNC and NNC provide a range of support services to NCT as part of the Support 

Services Agreement (SSA) which commenced in November 2021.  
 

2.2. Each support service has a detailed Service Level Agreement (SLA) and cost 
schedule that was developed in the run up to the signing of the SSA. 

 
2.3. The Support Service SLA’s have not been formally reviewed since their inception 

except where changes to individual agreements have been proposed and agreed 
through the formal Change Control Process outlined in the SSA. 

 
2.4. On the recommendation of the Support Services Board NNC, WNC and NCT 

conducted a review of all Support Services SLA’s in summer 2023 to ensure the 
services remain cost effective and fit for purpose. 

 
2.5. A summary of the proposed changes and revised costs to the SLA’s is contained in 

Appendix A. 
 

2.6. The financial impact of the proposed changes is an increased annual cost of 
£0.639m to deliver support services SLA’s from 2024/25 onwards. 

 
2.7. The additional funding of £0.639m has been included in the provisional contract sum 

for 2024/25 which was approved by Strategic Group on the 28th November 2023 and 
included in draft budget reports received by Cabinet in West Northamptonshire 
Council and Executive at North Northamptonshire Council their respective meetings 
in December 2023. 
 

2.8. A formal change control is required in order to vary the SLA’s in accordance with the 
terms and conditions of the SSA.  

 
3. Recommendations 
 

3.1. It is recommended that the Committee: 
 

a) Approve the proposal to amend the Support Services SLA’s 
delivered to NCT by WNC and NNC as detailed in Appendix A. 

b) Note the increased cost of £0.639m to deliver the Support Services 
SLA’s for 2024/25 detailed in Appendix A and that this has been 
included in the contract sum of 2024/25.  

 
3.2. Reason for the Recommendations: 

  
• The proposed changes to the Support Services SLAs will ensure: 

o The support services accurately reflect the current service levels, 
funding is sufficient to enable the services to continue to meet the 
current and future service demand.  

o Provide ongoing assurance to the respective parties that support 
services remain cost effective and fit for purpose.  

 

Page 104



 

 

4. Report Background 
 

4.1. North Northamptonshire Council and West Northamptonshire Council are 
committed to supporting Northamptonsh
[...]
series of meetings from August 2023 – September 2023 to enable the 

Page 105



 

operational leads from NNC and WNC’s respective support services and NCT 
counterparts, to present any proposed changes to the SLA’s.  

 
5.3. The Support Services Board recommended to the Childrens Trust Operational 

Group the in principle agreement to the revised Support Services SLA’s which was 
given at the December 2023 meeting.   

 
5.4. A summary of the proposed changes to the SLA’s is contained in Appendix A and 

include increases/decreases to service delivery levels, changes to wording to reflect 
updated legislation, updated KPI’s targets and tolerances, updated levels of variable 
items (licences etc.) and updates to initial assumptions when the SLA’s were first 
established.      

 
5.5. The revised costs are detailed in Appendix A reflect the proposed changes to service 

delivery levels, purchasing of variable products (licences etc), pay inflation, other 
overheads and pay & grading changes for WNC provided services.  

 
5.6. The financial impact of the proposed changes is an increased annual cost of 

£0.639m to deliver support services SLA’s from 2024/25 onwards.  Split by the 
contract sum percentages WNC contributes £0.357m and NNC £0.282m.  

 
5.7. The additional funding of £0.639m has been included in the Provisional Contract Sum 

for 2024/25 which was approved by Strategic Group  on the 28th November 2023 and 
included in draft budget reports received by Cabinet in WNC and Executive in NNC 
their respective meetings in December 2023. 
 

5.8. A formal Change Control is required in order to vary the SLA’s in accordance with 
the terms and conditions of the SSA.  

 
 

6. Next Steps 
 

6.1. If agreed, NNC, WNC and NCT would prepare and sign a Change Control to formally 
include the updated SLA’s and revised costs into the SSA. 
 

6.2. The delivery of the new Support Services SLA’s would commence from 1st April 
2024.  

 
7. Implications (including fina
[...]
ort services back from the NNC and WNC in 2024/25 with 

the majority still being provided by WNC. The cost to NCT in 2024/25 
(excluding property maintenance and insurance premiums) will be £3.146m for 
services provided WNC and £0.335m for services provided by NCT. 

 
7.1.9. The increased cost of £0.639m to deliver the updated Support Services SLA’s 

is contained in the Provisional Contract Sum for 2024/25 and included in draft 
budget reports received by Cabinet in WNC and Executive in NNC for their 
respective meetings in December 2023. 
 
 

7.2. Legal and Governance 
 
7.2.1. The relationship between NCT, NNC and WNC for the delivery of support 

services is governed by the SSA.  
 

7.2.2. The SSA contains a Change Control Procedure which sets out the 
procedure for making changes to the agreement.  In order to include the 
updated Support Services SLA’s into the Support Services Agreement NNC, 
WNC and NCT will be required to prepare and sign a Change Control in line 
with the arrangements set out in the Change Control Procedures. 

 

7.3. Relevant Policies and Plans 

Page 107



 

 
7.3.1. NNC has identified ‘Brighter, Better Futures’ as a key priority in its Corporate 

Plan recognising that children, young people and their families may need help 
at different stages in their lives.  They will aim to provide help as early as 
possible and provide the right support, at the right time in the right way to 
ensure that children are safeguarded and get the best start in life.  
 

7.3.2. WNC has identified ‘Improved life chances: Best Start in Life’ as a key 
priority of its Corporate Plan, including a focus on early help services to ensure 
children have the best start in life and parents have the right support at the 
right time from the right service, to enable families to thrive. 

 
7.3.3. Both NNC and WNC’s identified priorities will be achieved by supporting the 

Children’s Trust to provide higher standards of support.   
 
 

7.4. Risk  
7.4.1. Th
[...]
ses from WNC Pay & Grading Review. 
 *Agreement for WNC to mirror NNC changes 

£181,660 £212,305 £30,645 

Asset & Property 
Management (NNC) 

• Some changes to reflect the service offer / requirements and SLA wording £45,415 £51,955 £6,540 

Complaints (WNC) • Some SLA changes to reflect actual staffing resources   

• Salary increases from WNC Pay & Grading Review. 

£55,455 £80,988 £25,533 

Report Development 
(WNC) 

• Salary increases from WNC Pay & Grading Review. £49,056 £68,332 £19,276 

HR - Payroll & Pension 
Payroll (WNC) 

• Salary increases from WNC Pay & Grading Review. £146,730 £171,482 £24,753 

HR Policy & Projects 
(WNC) 

• Some SLA changes to reflect the current offer  

• Salary increases from WNC Pay & Grading Review. 

£53,322 £53,322 £53,322 

Insurance Management 
(WNC) 

• Some SLA changes to reflect the current offer  

• Salary increases from WNC Pay & Grading Review. 

£21,329 £24,927 £3,598 

Finance Operations (WNC) • Salary increases from WNC Pay & Grading Review. £53,306 £56,788 £3,481 

Business Systems / ERP 
Gold (WNC) 

• Salary increases from WNC Pay & Grading Review. £168,245 £193,398 £25,153 

Audit & Risk • Salary increases from WNC Pay & Grading Review. £82,489 £94,821 £12,332 

Procurement (NNC)  • Inclusion of on costs (not originally included in SLA)  

• 0.8FTE staffing increases 

£74,992 £154,024 £79,032 

Payments & Direct 
Payments (WNC) 

• Salary increases from WNC Pay & Grading Review. 

• Inclusion of PBSS in SLA 

£91,713 £163,169 £71,456 

Learning & Development 
(NNC) 

• Additional costs for extra iLearn licenses. £98,000 £129,108 £31,108 

IT (WNC) • Salary increases from WNC Pay & Grading Review. £1,521,286 £1,778,215 £256,929 

    Total £2,842,114 £3,481,207 £639,093 

    Total NNC £218,407 £335,087 £116,680 

    Total WNC £2,623,707 £3,146,120 £522,413 

 

P
age 111

A
ppendix 



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2023
	5 Approval of NCT Business Plan 2024/25 - 2027/28
	Children’s Trust Joint Committee
	Agenda Item 05 - Appendix A – Northamptonshire Children’s Trust Business Plan 2024-25
	Section 1
Introduction
	Foreword 
	1.1 Children’s Services improvement journey
	1.2 Local Context
	Section 2
Who we are

	2.1 Our Vision 
	2.2 A Poem
	2.3 Our Strategic Framework 
	2.4 Our Commitment to Children and Young People
	2.5 Our Objectives and Outcome Framework
	2.6 Our Conditions for Success
	2.8 Strategic Priorities April 2022-March 2026
	2.9 Our Quality Assurance
	2.9 Our Quality Assurance
	2.10 Our plans and strategies
	Section 3
Partnerships and Trust Overview
	3.1 Our Relationship with Strategic Partners
	3.2 Our Resources and Services 
	3.3 Our Financial Strategy and Plans
	3.4 Risk Management 
	3.5 About Northamptonshire Children’s Trust and our Business Plan



	Section 4
Appendices
	Appendix 1 – Outcomes Framework 
	Appendix 2 – Northamptonshire Children’s Trust Improvement Plan

	Appendix 3 – Trust Board Members

	Appendix 4 – Trust Executive Management Structure
	Appendix 5 – Governance arrangements
	Appendix 6 – Contractual Key Performance Indicators 

	Appendix 7 -  Projected Profit and Loss Account 

	Appendix 8 – Strategic Risk Register 


	6 NCT 2024/25 Contract Sum and MTFP
	Children’s Trust Joint Committee
	Agenda Item 06 - Appendix A - NCT Contract Sum Summary 2024-25
	Agenda Item 06 - Appendix B - NCT MTFP 2024-25

	7 Approval of Changes to Support Services SLA's
	Children’s Trust Joint Committee
	Agenda Item 07 - Appendix A - Support Services SLA Changes and Costs




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Joint Children's Trust Committee 
Held at 2.30 pm on Tuesday 16th January 2024 in the Mill Room, The Forum, Moat 
Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday (NNC) 
Councillor Scott Edwards (NNC) 
Councillor Jason Smithers (NNC) 
 

 
Councillor Fiona Baker (WNC) 
Councillor Matt Golby (WNC) 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn (WNC) 
 

Officers 
 
George Candler 
Jenine Chandler 
Janice Gotts 
Martin Henry 
Stuart Lackenby 
Raj Sohal 
David Watts 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Rebecca Wilshire 
 
Richard Woodward 
Adele Wylie  
 

Interim Chief Executive - NNC 
Contract Monitoring Officer - NNC 
Executive Director of Finance - NNC 
Executive Director of Finance - WNC 
Deputy Chief Executive - WNC 
Democratic Services Officer – NNC 
Interim Director of Children’s Services – 
NNC 
Director of Legal and Democratic - WNC 
Acting Director of Children’s Services – 
WNC 
ICF Manager – NNC 
Interim Deputy Chief Executive - NNC 

1 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

2 Notification of requests to address the meeting  
 
None received. 
 

3 Members' declaration of interests  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2023  
 
RESOLVED that: The minutes of the meeting held on the 6th September 2023 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

5 Approval of NCT Business Plan 2024/25 - 2027/28  
 
The Committee considered a report by the NNC Interim Director of Children’s 
Services, which outlined the Northamptonshire Children’s Trust’s (NCT) Business 
Plan. 
 



RESOLVED that: 
 
a) The NCT’s Business Plan be noted. 
 
b) The Business Plan be approved. 
 

6 NCT 2024/25 Contract Sum and MTFP  
 
The Committee considered a report by the WNC Acting Director of Children’s 
Services, which outlined the provisional 2024/25 Contract Sum and Medium Term 
Financial Plan for the NCT. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
 
a) The provisional Contract Sum for the NCT for the 2024/25 financial year be noted. 
 
b) The NCT’s Medium Term Financial Plan be noted. 
 

7 Approval of Changes to Support Services SLA's  
 
The Committee considered a report by the NNC Interim Director of Children’s 
Services, which sought approval to amend the Support Services Service Level 
Agreements (SLAs) delivered to the NCT by WNC and NNC, via the Change Control 
Process. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
a) The proposal to amend the Support Services SLAs delivered to the NCT by WNC 
and NNC be approved. 
 
b) The increased cost of £0.639M to deliver the Support Services SLAs for 2024/25 be 
noted. 
 

8 Urgent Business  
 
The Chair thanked the Committee for their attendance and closed the meeting at 
2:15pm.  
 


